Power
Thyristor Units
User Manual
ε7200
A
ENG
Two phase
load control

Without alarm option XX
Control and Alarms options
12.  Load Type Code
With DLF Option :
Short Infrared   (witn FC1 only) SWIR
Low temperature coefficientloads           LTCL
Without DLF option or
High temperature coefficient loads XXXX
11.  Type 1 Alarms  Code
Partial Load Failure and DLF
Serious Alarms
No Alarms NONE
1.  Nominal current per phase   Code
16 amps 16A
25 amps 25A
40 amps 40A
63 amps 63A
80 amps 80A
100 amps 100A
125 amps 125A
160 amps 160A
200 amps 200A
5. Load configuration Code
Star without neutral 3S
Closed delta 3D
2.  Nominal line to line voltage Code
200 volts 200V
230 volts 230V
277 volts 277V
400 volts 400V
460 volts 460V
480 volts 480V
500 volts 500V
Ratings
3. Power supply for electronics Code
Self-powered SELF
External 115 V supply 115V
External 230 V supply 230V
4. Fan power supply Code
≤ 100A  : No fan XXXX
≥ 125A  :  - 115 V fan and 115V
- 230 V fan and 230V
Basic Selection Certification et warranty extension
15. Certification  Code
Without certificate                                           NONE
With certificate CFMC
16. Warranty extension                           Code
Without warranty extension                      NONE
Warranty extended to 5 years WL005
1.3. Codification
6. Thyristor fuses Code
Fuses without fuse blown microswitch FUSE
Fuses with fuse blown microswitch MSFU
Without fuses (SWIR) NONE
9. Manual language Code
French FRA
English ENG
German * GER
10. Selected options Code
Without options : V2 control and NONE
End of code
With options:
Selection of options YES
7.  Firing mode Code
‘Burst mode’ :
base time 16 cycles C16
base time 64 cycles C64
‘Single-cycle’ : base time 1 cycle FC1
8.  Input Code
Analogue signal :
current  from 0 mA to 20 mA 0mA20
current  from 4 mA to 20 mA 4mA20
voltage   from 0 V to 5 V 0V5
voltage   from 0 V to 10 V 0V10
14. NONE
7200A User Manual 2-1
Installation
2. Chapter 2
INSTALLATION
Contents                                                                                                  Page
2.1. Safety during installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-2
2.2. Mounting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-3
2.2.1. Types of mounting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-3
2.2.2. Attachement plates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-3
2.2.3. Mounting on DIN rails  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-3
2.2.4. Bulkhead mounting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-4
2.3. Wiring  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-5
2.3.1. General connection diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-5
2.3.2. Power connections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-7
2.3.2.1. General  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-7
2.3.2.2. Three-phase load configuration diagram  . . . . . . . . .2-7
2.3.3. Control connections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-8
2.3.3.1. Control terminal blocks  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-8
2.3.3.2. Control signal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-9
2.4. Alarm relay contact  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-9
2.5. External power supply terminal block  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-10
2.5.1. Power supply for electronics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-10
2.5.2. Power supply for the fan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-10
2.5.3. Power supply for electronics and fan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-11
Installation
7200A User Manual2-2
2. Chapter 2   INSTALLATION
2.1. SAFETY DURING INSTALLATION (MOUNTING AND WIRING)
Danger!
• 7200A power thyristor units must be installed and wired by qualified staff

HEAT
Alarm relay contact
ONContact type Code   Terminal
              number
Closed on alarm NC        71 and 72
Open on alarm         NO        73 and 74
Terminal labelling
(e.g. contact open
on alarm)
 A
LR 1a   1b
73   74
 A
N
A 0VA  RI   5VA
31   32   33
Figure 2-9   Typical alarm relay contact connections
Installation
7200A User Manual2-10
2.5. External power supply terminal block
Power supply for electronics and fan (A/F)
• The power supply for the electronics may be either :
• internal (self-powered, code SELF) or
• external, 115 V or 230 V depending on the product code
Only one terminal (16 for 230 V or 17 for 115 V) is available depending on the product code.
• The power supply for the fan :
For units from 125 A and above, the fan must be powered on with an external power
supply115 V or 230 V depending on the product code. The same code A/F is used.
(terminal  16 for 230 V or 17 for 115 V depending on the product code)
It also possible to combine the power supply for electronics and the power supply fo the fan,
115 V or 230 V(both the same).
In the case of an external power supply for electronics or when combining with
the fan power supply, it is necessary to have the power supply in phase or phase
opposition with the the voltage between the controlled phases of the unit.
Figure 2-10  Wiring example for the external auxiliary power supply for electronics and the fan (code 230V)
ON
HEAT
7200A
63 A / 500 V
EN 60947-4-3
EUROTHERM
PE3/L2
4/T22/T1
1/L1
ε
5/L3
6/T3
 A
/F 230           0V
16    17    18
      Supply Network
Protection / Cut-off installed by user
Power supply for
electronics and fan
terminal block
L1
L3
L2
1 A Fuse
230 V
A
N
A 0VA  RI  5VA
31  32  33
!
7200A User Manual 3-1
Firing modes
3. Chapter 3
FIRING MODES
Contents                                                                                                  Page
3.1. General and firing mode signalling  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3-2